LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 16-17

No. 26, S.]

[Published March 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to create 85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes, relating to granting of temporary motor vehicle registration permits to persons engaged in the armed services.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes is created to read:

85.01 (4) (hb) TEMPORARY PERMITS TO PERSONS ON FUR-LOUGH. The motor vehicle owned by any person engaged in the active military service of the United States or its allies may be operated on the highways of this state by any such person while on furlough and for a period not to exceed 30 days without complying with the registration provisions of chapter 85, provided the owner thereof makes application for a temporary permit for such operation to the commissioner of the motor vehicle department in such form and furnishes such proof as the commissioner may require. There shall be no fee charged for such permit.

Approved March 18, 1943.

No. 21, A.]

[Published March 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amend 45.185 (1) and (2) of the statutes, relating to care of the graves of members of the armed forces of the United States.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.185 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

45.185 (1) Every town board, village board, or common council of every city shall at all times see that the graves and tombstones of all * * * members of the armed forces of the United States, including women's auxiliary organizations created by act of Congress, who shall at any time have served in * * * any branch of the armed forces of the United States, and of the wives or widows of all such soldiers, sailors or marine members, receive proper and decent care, and may employ all necessary assistance to carry out the provisions of this section.

28